

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	03 Civ. 8845 (TPG)
NML CAPITAL, LTD.,	:	05 Civ. 2434 (TPG)
	:	06 Civ. 6466 (TPG)
Plaintiff,	:	07 Civ. 1910 (TPG)
	:	07 Civ. 2690 (TPG)
-against-	:	07 Civ. 6563 (TPG)
	:	08 Civ. 2541 (TPG)
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	:	08 Civ. 3302 (TPG)
	:	08 Civ. 6978 (TPG)
Defendant.	:	09 Civ. 1707 (TPG)
	:	09 Civ. 1708 (TPG)
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS MOTION TO QUASH PLAINTIFF’S SUBPOENAS**

CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 225-2000

Attorneys for the Republic of Argentina

Of Counsel:

Jonathan I. Blackman  
Carmine D. Boccuzzi

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE SUBPOENAS FLOUT THE BASIC STANDARDS FOR POST-JUDGMENT DISCOVERY UNDER FEDERAL RULES 26 AND 69 .....	6
A. The Subpoenas Violate The Federal Rules By Demanding Discovery Concerning Hundreds Of Separate Entities .....	6
B. The Subpoenas Are Otherwise Improper And Contrary To Law .....	9
II. THE SUBPOENAS VIOLATE SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE FSIA .....	13
A. The VCDR Prohibits Attachment And Discovery Of Assets Of Diplomatic Missions And Embassies .....	14
B. The Subpoenas Target Military Property In Violation Of The FSIA And International Law .....	17
C. The Subpoenas Further Violate The FSIA By Requiring Disclosure Concerning Property Categorically Immune From Execution .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. Permanent Mission of the Republic of Zaire</i> , 988 F.2d 295 (2d Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Abbot v. Abbot</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010).....	15
<i>Aeron Aviation Corp. v. Chemco Int’l Leasing Inc.</i> , 498 N.Y.S.2d 49 (2d Dep’t 1986).....	8-9
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	19
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2715 (TPG), 2013 WL 857730 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research &amp; Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Avelar v. J. Cotoia Constr., Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-2172, 2011 WL 5245206 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2011).....	14-15, 16
<i>Ayyash v. Koleilat</i> , 957 N.Y.S.2d 574 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2012).....	8
<i>Bettan v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 745 N.Y.S.2d 545 (2d Dep’t 2002).....	9
<i>Colella v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 07 Civ. 80084 (WHA), 2007 WL 1545204 (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2007).....	18
<i>Costamar Shipping Co. v. Kim-Sail, Ltd.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 3349 (KTD), 1995 WL 736907 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 1995).....	10-11
<i>Editel v. Liberty Studios, Inc.</i> , 557 N.Y.S.2d 21 (1st Dep’t 1990).....	9
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8, 13
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 695 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6, 7, 19, 20
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	9

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>GMA Accessories, Inc. v. Electric Wonderland, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 3219 (PKC) (DF), 2012 WL 1933558 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2012).....	10
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	6
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7).....	4, 10
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	19-20
<i>Lewis v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 597 N.Y.S.2d 368 (1st Dep’t 1993).....	9
<i>Liberian E. Timber Corp., v. Republic of Liberia</i> , 659 F. Supp. 606 (D.D.C. 1987).....	15
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	19
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Central De La República Argentina</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 23 (2012).....	12, 13
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 530 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8845 (TPG), 2011 WL 1533072 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2011).....	11
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 09 Civ. 7013 (TPG), 2011 WL 524433 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2011).....	11-12
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. C 12-80185 JSW (MEJ), 2013 WL 655211 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2013).....	10
<i>Olympic Chartering, S.A. v. Ministry of Indus. &amp; Trade of Jordan</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	6, 11, 20
<i>Pravin Banker Assocs., Ltd. v. Banco Popular del Peru</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	9
<i>Rossini v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 453 F. App’x 22 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>cert denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 23 (2012).....	8, 20
<i>Sales v. Republic of Uganda</i> , No. 90 Civ. 3972 (CSH), 1993 WL 437762 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 1993).....	15
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010).....	4, 9-10
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4300 (TPG), 2011 WL 1137942 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2011) .....	11
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Mercuriy Ltd.</i> , No. 3607 (DRH), 1996 WL 238538 (N.D.N.Y. May 1, 1996).....	8
<i>Strick Corp. v. Thai Teak Prods. Co.</i> , 493 F. Supp. 1210 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....	11
<i>Trs. of N. Fla. Operating Eng’rs Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Lane Crane Serv., Inc.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 662 (M.D. Fla. 1993).....	11
<i>Uniden Corp. of Am. v. Duce Trading Co.</i> , No. 89-CV-0878E, 1993 WL 286102, (W.D.N.Y. Jul. 19, 1993).....	10
<i>Vulcan Iron Works, Inc. v. Polish Am. Mach. Corp.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	15
<i>Walters v. Indus. &amp; Commercial Bank of China, Ltd.</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Wood v. Capital One Servs., LLC.</i> , No. 5:09 Civ. 1445 (NPM/DEP), 2011 WL 2154279 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2011) .....	7-8
<b>Rules and Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1603.....	12
28 U.S.C. §§ 1609, 1610(a) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2) .....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C)(iii) .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 (c)(3)(A) .....	9

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(3)(A)(iv) .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(2).....	6, 19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
6 James Wm. Moore et al., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE ¶ 69.04 (3d ed. 1999).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604 .....	17, 20
Hazel Fox, <i>In Defence of State Immunity: Why the UN Convention on State Immunity Is Important</i> , 55 INT’L & COMP. L.Q. 399 (2006) .....	13
State Immunity Act, 1978, c. 33 (Eng.), <i>reprinted in</i> 17 I.L.M. 1123 (1978) .....	13
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 3.....	18
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261.....	14-15
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 9.....	14
Xiaodong Yang, STATE IMMUNITY IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (Cambridge University Press 2012) .....	13
